

**ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT BEEN SCHEDULED**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**Nos. 05-1238, *et al.***  
\_\_\_\_\_

**ENERGY SERVICES, INC., *et al.*,  
PETITIONERS,**

**v.**

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
RESPONDENT.**

---

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**JOHN S. MOOT  
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON  
SOLICITOR**

**SAMUEL SOOPPER  
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY  
COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

**AUGUST 30, 2006  
FINAL BRIEF: OCTOBER 19, 2006**

---

## **CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE**

### **A. Parties and Amici**

All parties and intervenors appearing below and in this Court are listed in Petitioners' brief. There are no amici.

### **B. Rulings Under Review**

The following seven orders of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission are under review here:

1. *Nevada Power Co.*, 111 FERC ¶ 61,161 (Nevada Power Remand Order), JA 743, *on reh'g*, 113 FERC ¶ 61,007 (2005) (Nevada Power Rehearing Order), JA 856.

2. *Southern Company Services, Inc.*, 105 FERC ¶ 61,221 (2003) (Southern Order), JA 1407, *on reh'g*, 108 FERC ¶ 61,229 (2004) (Southern First Rehearing Order), JA 1562, *reh'g denied*, 111 FERC ¶ 61,423 (2005) (Southern Second Rehearing Order), JA 1742.

3. *Entergy Services, Inc.*, 104 FERC ¶ 61,084 (2003) (Entergy Order), JA 1132, *reh'g denied*, 111 FERC ¶ 61,181 (2005) (Entergy Rehearing Order), JA 1285.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE OF THE PROCEEDINGS, AND DISPOSITION BELOW.....	2
II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	3
B. Orders On Review.....	7
1. The Nevada Power Remand.....	7
a. The Original Orders.....	7
b. The Court’s <i>Entergy</i> Decision.....	9
c. The Orders on Remand.....	11
2. The Southern Orders.....	14
3. The Entergy Orders.....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	19
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	21
II. THE COMMISSION FULLY COMPLIED WITH THE <i>ENTERGY</i> REMAND.....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
A. Petitioners Have Mislabeled The Facilities In Question.....	22
B. The Commission Demonstrated That <i>Consumers Energy</i> Has Been Consistently Applied.....	24
C. The Commission Has Never Had A Policy That The Cost Of Facilities At The Point Of Interconnection Should Be Directly Assigned To The Generator.....	26
III. THE AT OR BEYOND TEST IS A REASONABLE EXERCISE OF THE COMMISSION’S REGULATORY DISCRETION.....	31
A. The Allocation Of The Costs of Network Facilities At Or Beyond The Point of Interconnection To The Transmission Provider Is Fully Supported by Judicial Precedent.....	31
B. The Commission’s Allocation Of Interconnection Costs Is Consistent With Its Statutory Authority.....	34
C. Petitioners’ Remaining Cost Causation Arguments Are Without Without Merit.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 993 F.2d 1557 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	26
<i>Cities of Bethany v. FERC</i> , 727 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	40
<i>Cities of Newark v. FERC</i> , 763 F.2d 533 (3rd Cir. 1985).....	40
<i>City of Frankfort v. FERC</i> , 678 F.2d 699 (7th Cir. 1982).....	40
* <i>Entergy Services, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 319 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	9, 10, 21, 32, 33, 34, 37
* <i>Entergy Services, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 391 F.3d 1240 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	1, 11, 19, 20, 22, 24, 25, 27, 31
<i>ExxonMobil Gas Marketing Co. v. FERC</i> , 297 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Midwest ISO Transmission Owners v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	34
<i>Natural Gas Clearinghouse v. FERC</i> , 108 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	36
<i>Pennsylvania Electric Co. v. FERC</i> , 11 F.3d 207 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	26
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	21

---

\* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Town of Norwood v. FERC</i> , 202 F.3d 392 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2000).....	40
* <i>Western Massachusetts Electric Co. v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 922 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	7, 28, 34
 <u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	
<i>Consumers Energy Co.</i> , 95 FERC ¶ 61,233 (2001), 96 FERC ¶ 61,132 (2001).....	2, 4, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 19, 21, 22, 24, 25, 27, 28, 30
<i>Duke Energy Hinds, LLC v. Entergy Services, Inc.</i> , 102 FERC ¶ 61,068 (2003), <i>reh'g pending</i> .....	31
<i>Entergy Gulf States, Inc.</i> , 98 FERC ¶ 61,014, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 99 FERC ¶ 61,095 (2002).....	6
<i>Entergy Inc.</i> , 104 FERC ¶ 61,084 (2003).....	3, 5, 16, 17, 24, 31
<i>Entergy Inc.</i> , 111 FERC ¶ 61,181 (2005).....	3, 18, 33, 34, 35, 37, 39
<i>Inquiry Concerning the Commission's Pricing Policy for Transmission Services Provided by Public Utilities Under the FPA; Policy Statement</i> , 1991-96 FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,005 at 31,142- 144 (1994).....	36
<i>Nevada Power Co.</i> , 100 FERC ¶ 61,077, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 101 FERC ¶ 61,036 (2002).....	7, 8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Nevada Power Co.</i> , 111 FERC ¶ 61,161 (2005).....	12, 13, 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Nevada Power Co.</i> , 113 FERC ¶ 61,097 (2005).....	2, 12, 13, 14, 21, 25, 26, 34, 35 37, 39, 40
<i>New York State Electric &amp; Gas Corp.</i> , 87 FERC ¶ 61,049 (1999).....	26
<i>Northeast Texas Electric Cooperative, Inc.</i> , Opinion No. 474, 108 FERC ¶ 61,084 (2004), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 111 FERC ¶ 61,189 (2005).....	28
<i>Ohio Power Co.</i> , 104 FERC ¶ 61,243 (2003).....	29
<i>Otter Tail Power Co.</i> , 12 FERC ¶ 61,169 (1980).....	28
<i>Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non-discriminatory Transmission Services by Public Utilities; Recovery of Stranded Costs by Public Utilities and Transmitting Utilities</i> , Order No. 888, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,036, 61 Fed. Reg. 21,540 (1996), <i>clarified</i> , 76 FERC ¶ 61,009 and 76 FERC ¶ 61,347 (1996), <i>on reh'g</i> , Order No. 888-A, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,048, 62 Fed. Reg. 12,274, <i>clarified</i> , 79 FERC ¶ 61,182 (1997), <i>on reh'g</i> , Order No. 888-B, 81 FERC ¶ 61,248, 62 Fed. Reg. 64,688 (1997), <i>on reh'g</i> , Order No. 888-C, 82 FERC ¶ 61,046 (1998), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC, 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	3, 4, 30
<i>Public Service Co. of Colorado</i> , 59 FERC ¶ 61,311 (1992), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 62 FERC ¶ 61,013 (1993).....	6
<i>Public Service Electric &amp; Gas Co.</i> , 62 FERC ¶ 61,014 (1993).....	27, 29



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Removing Obstacles to Increased Electric Generation and Natural Gas Supply in the Western United States,</i> 96 FERC ¶ 61,155 (2001).....	27
<i>South Carolina Electric &amp; Gas Co.,</i> 106 FERC ¶ 61,265 (2004).....	26
<i>Southern Company Services, Inc.,</i> 105 FERC ¶ 61,221 (2003).....	3, 15, 23
<i>Southern Company Services, Inc.,</i> 108 FERC ¶ 61,220 (2004).....	26
<i>Southern Company Services, Inc.,</i> 108 FERC ¶ 61,229 (2004).....	3, 16, 32, 34, 35, 37, 38, 39
<i>Southern Company Services, Inc.,</i> 111 FERC ¶ 61,423 (2005).....	3, 16,41
<i>*Standardization of Generator Interconnection Agreements and Procedures,</i> Order No. 2003, 104 FERC ¶ 61,103 (2003), <i>on reh'g</i> , Order No. 2003-A, 106 FERC ¶ 61,220 (2004), <i>on reh'g</i> , Order No. 2003-B, 109 FERC ¶ 61,287 (2004), <i>on reh'g</i> , Order No. 2003-C, 111 FERC ¶ 61,401 (2005), <i>appeal pending</i> , <i>National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners v. FERC</i> , DC Cir. Nos. 04-1148, <i>et al.</i> .....	5, 6, 7, 23, 28, 29, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42
<i>Tennessee Power Co.,</i> 90 FERC ¶ 61,238 (2000).....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**STATUTES:**

**PAGE**

Energy Policy Act of 1992

Section 722.....14, 20, 34, 35, 36

Federal Power Act

Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d.....4, 35, 36

Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e.....4, 31, 36

Section 211, 16 U.S.C. § 824j.....35, 36

Section 212, 16 U.S.C. § 824k.....14, 34, 35, 36, 37

Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....21

**REGULATIONS:**

18 C.F.R. § 35.4.....26

18 C.F.R. § 35.28(f).....5
